

Kian Kok Middle School Cambridge IGCSE Junior One Admission Guidelines

- 1. We are pleased to announce the commencement of the Cambridge IGCSE program in January 2024. A minimum of 15 students is required to launch the program. If this minimum requirement is not met, any fees paid will be fully refunded by the end of January 2024.
- 2. To be eligible for the program, students must take the Entrance Examination, scheduled for Saturday, 18th November 2023. The examination will be held at Kian Kok Middle School. Exam results will be disclosed on Sunday, 19th November 2023, at 8:00 AM. The examination schedule and subjects are as follows:

8:00 AM: English

9:15 AM: Bahasa Malaysia 10:30 AM: Mathematics

- 3. Students who sat and passed the Junior One Entrance Examination in September are exempt from taking the Cambridge IGCSE Entrance Examination. However, they must complete the enrolment on Sunday, 19th November 2023, during 8:00 AM to 12:00 PM.
- 4. The registration fee for the Entrance Examination is RM 30.00. Please complete the registration form on our website: http://IGCSE.kiankok.edu.my/.
 - a. Payment can be made online to Kian Kok Middle School's bank account, with the following details:

Beneficiary Bank: Hong Leong Bank

Beneficiary Bank Account Number: 28601011634

Recipient Reference: Student's full English name

Other Payment Details: IGCSE

- ** Please note that ATM deposits or transfers are not accepted.
- b. After making the payment, kindly upload the receipt to our website: http://IGCSE.kiankok.edu.my/. Please be informed that all payment is non-refundable and non-transferable.
- c. Once the Entrance Examination registration form is received, it will be processed within two working days. Upon approval, the school will send you a "Registration Confirmation" via email.
- d. Alternatively, parents can obtain registration forms and make payments of RM 30.00 at the school's administrative office during office hours. As with online payments, all payments are non-refundable and non-transferable.
- 5. Following the announcement of exam results on Sunday, 19th November 2023, at 8:00 AM, students may enrol for the Cambridge IGCSE program until 12:00 noon. Subsequent enrolment and payments can be completed during office hours at the administrative office.
- 6. Students who met the entry requirement must bring the following documents for enrolment:
 - a. Student's birth certificate copy
 - b. Student's identity card copy
 - c. Father's identity card copy
 - d. Mother's identity card copy

- 7. All fees must be paid in cash during enrolment and the payments are non-refundable and non-transferable.
- 8. Please be noted that Cambridge IGCSE students are not eligible for any application of scholarship and bursary.
- 9. The monthly school fee is RM 1000.00 for local students and RM 2000.00 for international students. School fees are payable for 11 months per year and must be settled within the first seven days of the month.
- 10. In addition to pursuing the Cambridge IGCSE, local students are also required to participate in the SPM examination.

11. Dormitory fees for air-conditioned rooms are as follows:

Room Type	Monthly Dormitory Fee	One-time Dormitory Fund (Local student)	Total	Note
4-person room	RM 250.00	RM 200.00	RM 450.00	Room
3-person room	RM 330.00	RM 200.00	RM 530.00	electricity charges vary based on usage
2-person room	RM 415.00	RM 200.00	RM 615.00	
Single room	RM 470.00	RM 200.00	RM 670.00	

- 12. An "Early Bird Discount" is available for the first ten enrolled students. They will be exempt from paying the school fees for November 2024.
- 13. More information regarding the Cambridge IGCSE and SPM subject examination schedules are available at the ground floor administration office.